

No. 10-16696
Argued December 6, 2010
(Reinhardt, Hawkins, N. Smith)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants,
and
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
No. CV-09-02292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EQUALITY
CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, LAMBDA
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND ACLU
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO VACATE STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)
AMY E. WHELAN (SBN 215675)
MELANIE S. ROWEN (SBN 233041)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442
*Counsel for Amici Curiae National
Center for Lesbian Rights, et al.*

DAVID C. CODELL, *OF COUNSEL*
(SBN 200965)
LINDA M. BURROW (SBN 194668)
ALBERT GIANG (SBN 224332)
BENJAMIN A. AU (SBN 237854)
CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC
1000 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE 600
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
TELEPHONE: (213) 629-9040
FACSIMILE: (213) 629-9022
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Equality California*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page]

JON W. DAVIDSON (SBN 89301)
JENNIFER C. PIZER (SBN 152327)
TARA L. BORELLI (SBN 216961)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 WILSHIRE BLVD, #1300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TELEPHONE: (213) 382-7600
FACSIMILE: (213) 351-6050
*Counsel for Amici Curiae National
Center for Lesbian Rights, et al.*

ALAN L. SCHLOSSER (SBN 49957)
ELIZABETH O. GILL (SBN 218311)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 DRUMM ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 621-2493
FACSIMILE: (415) 255-1478
*Counsel for Amici Curiae National
Center for Lesbian Rights, et al.*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, *amici curiae* move for leave to file the concurrently submitted *amicus* brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees' Motion to Vacate Stay Pending Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. PROPOSITION 8 DEPRIVES GAY AND LESBIAN PEOPLE OF
AUTONOMY AND DIGNITY, INVADES THEIR PRIVACY, AND
INTERFERES WITH THEIR RELATIONSHIPS AND FAMILIES.....7

II. PROPOSITION 8 STIGMATIZES SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR
FAMILIES, THEREBY FOSTERING DISCRIMINATION AND
VIOLENCE12

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)8, 11

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....13

Nken v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....5, 7

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....passim

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission, The Legal, Medical, Economic, And
Social Consequences Of New Jersey’s Civil Unions Law
(December 10, 2008)14
